
VDD


 
 
 
 
 

G

N
D


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N

C

 


G
N

D



V
D

D

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 


G
N

D

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


V
D

D

109

110











115










120










125










130










135










140








144

CXD8997R(1/4)

IL08D

C-MOS TIMING GENERATOR AND VIDEO DATA SELECTOR

—TOP VIEW—
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PIN

NO. I/O
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—
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—

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

—

—
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O

O

—

O

O

O

O

O

O

SIGNAL

VDD

HD0

VD0

CF0

FR0


GOP0

HD1

VD1

GND

CF1

FR1


GOP1

HD2

VD2

CF2

FR2


GOP2

VDD

GND

HD3

VD3

CF3

FR3


GOP3

HD4

VD4

CF4

FR4


GOP4

GND

HD5

VD5

CF5

FR5


GOP5

HD6

PIN

NO. I/O
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O
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SIGNAL

VD6

CF6

FR6


GOP6

HD7

VD7

CF7

FR7

GND

GOP7

SVREF

SWSET


NC

NC

NC


RSV1

RSV0

VDD

GND


ENCFR

ENCGOP

OUTPR

OUTCF

OUTVD

OUTHD

OUT9

OUT8

OUT7

OUT6

GND

OUT5

OUT4

OUT3

OUT2

OUT1

OUT0

PIN

NO. I/O
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SIGNAL

VDD

AINPR

AINCF

AINVD
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GND
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VDD

GND
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BINVD
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GND
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BIN0
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NO. I/O
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SIGNAL

SYIO7

SYIO6

SYIO5

SYIO4

SYIO3

SYIO2

SYIO1

SYIO0

GND


STAT1

STAT0

STRB


CS

NC


AUCK

AUPIN


AUPOUT

VDD

GND


ADVCF2

ADVCF1

ADVCF0

TEST5


NC

TEST3

TEST2

TEST1

TEST0


CK

GND

ICF2

ICF1

ICF0

IVST


REFHD

REFCF
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INPUT

AIN0 - AIN9

AINCF

AINHD

AINPR

AINVD

AUCK

AUPIN

BIN0 - BIN9

BINCF

BINHD

BINPR

BINVD

CK

CLR

CS

ICF0 - ICF2

IVST

REFCF

REFHD

STAT0, STAT1

STRB

TEST0 - TEST5



OUTPUT

AUPOUT

CF0 - CF7

ENCFR

ENCGOP

FR0 - FR7

GOP0 - GOP7

HD0 - HD7

OUT0 - OUT9

OUTCF

OUTHD

OUTPR

OUTVD

RSV0, RSV1

SVREF

SWAB

SWSET

VD0 - VD7



INPUT/OUTPUT

ADVCF0 - ADVCF2

SYIO0 - SYIO7



;  VIDEO DATA (FOR CH-A)

;  COLOR FRAMING INFORMATION (FOR CH-A)

;  HORIZONTAL DRIVE (FOR CH-A)

;  PARITY BIT (FOR CH-A)

;  VERTICAL DRIVE (FOR CH-A)

;  24 MHz AUDIO CLOCK

;  AUDIO PULSE

;  VIDEO DATA (FOR CH-B)

;  COLOR FRAMING INFORMATION (FOR CH-B)

;  HORIZONTAL DRIVE (FOR CH-B)

;  PARITY BIT (FOR CH-B)

;  VERTICAL DRIVE (FOR CH-B)

;  27 MHz SYSTEM CLOCK

;  CLEAR

;  CHIP SELECT

;  INPUT COLOR FRAMING INFORMATION FROM TBC BUFFER

;  INPUT VERTICAL START FROM TBC BUFFER

;  REFERENCE COLOR FRAMING

;  REFERENCE HD

;  STATUS BIT

;  STROBE PULSE

;  TEST





;  AUDIO PULSE

;  COLOR FRAMING INFORMATION

;  REFERENCE FRAME PULSE (FOR READ)

;  REFERENCE GOP PULSE (FOR WRITE)

;  FRAME

;  GOP

;  HORIZONTAL DRIVE

;  SELECT VIDEO DATA

;  COLOR FRAMING INFORMATION FOR SELECT DATA

;  HORIZONTAL DRIVE FOR SELECT DATA

;  PARITY BIT FOR SELECT DATA

;  VERTICAL DRIVE FOR SELECT DATA

;  RESERVE DATA

;  SERVO REFERENCE PULSE

;  CH-A/CH-B DATA SELECT

;  COLOR FRAMING SETTING PULSE

;  VERTICAL DRIVE





;  0.5 FIELD ADVANCED REFERENCE CF INF.

;  SYSTEM CONTROL DATA BUS
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REF_SEL H_CNTA SET

----------

H_CNTA

----------

F_CNTA

----------

CF_CNTA TGP

SET

----------

SET

----------

SET

----------

SET

----------

SET

----------

SET

----------

F_CNTA

CF_CNTA

MASTER COUNTER

AUSET

AUCNT

TST_IF

P_IN

P_IN

D_LT

IV_IND

SY_IF

AU-PHASE SHIFTER

144


143

HCFI

REFCF


REFHD

53, 54
RSV0, RSV1

137


89
CK (27MHz)


CLR

ASET GP-0 2 - 6 HD0, VD0, CF0,

FR0, GOP0

H_CNTA

----------

F_CNTA

----------

CF_CNTA TGPBSET GP-1 7, 8, 10 - 12 HD1, VD1, CF1,

FR1, GOP1

H_CNTA

----------

F_CNTA

----------

CF_CNTA TGPCSET GP-2 13 - 17 HD2, VD2, CF2,

FR2, GOP2

H_CNTA

----------

F_CNTA

----------

CF_CNTA TGPDSET GP-3 20 - 24 HD3, VD3, CF3,

FR3, GOP3

H_CNTA

----------

F_CNTA

----------

CF_CNTA TGPESET GP-4 25 - 29 HD4, VD4, CF4,

FR4, GOP4

H_CNTA

----------

F_CNTA

----------

CF_CNTA TGPFSET GP-5 31 - 35 HD5, VD5, CF5,

FR5, GOP5

H_CNTA

----------

F_CNTA

----------

CF_CNTA TGPGSET GP-6 36 - 40 HD6, VD6, CF6,

FR6, GOP6

H_CNTS

----------

F_CNTS

----------

CF_CNTS TGP

D_SELA

ENC_GOP

CNT_SEL

----------

ADV_GOPSET_SEL

----------

ANC_LN

IV_CF SV_REF

D_INS TST_SW P_OUT

HSET GP-7 41 - 44 HD7, VD7, CF7,

FR7, GOP7

130 - 128
ADVCF0 - 2

47, 56
SVREF, ENCFR

58 - 65,

67 - 72 OUTPR, OUTCF,


OUTVD, OUTHD,

OUT6 - 9

57
ENCGOP

48
SWSET

92
SWAB

125
AUPOUT

124
AUPIN

123
AUCK

136 - 133, 131
TST0 - TST5

121 - 118CS, STRB,

STAT0, STAT1 116 - 109

TST5

ADV0

ENCOE

CINCF

SWV

TST5

IFR

SYIO0 - SYIO7

141 - 139, 142
ICF0 - ICF2, IVST

75 - 77, 88 - 82,

80 - 78, 74AINCF, AINVD, AINHD,


AIN0 - AIN9, AINPR 95 - 97, 108 - 103,

101 - 98, 94BINCF, BINVD, BINHD,


BIN0 - BIN9, BINPR

SW21

REFSET
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SET

----------


